FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 3/5/2021 4:49 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

NO. 99344-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF

ROBERT R. WILLIAMS

Petitioner,

RESPONSE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO THE BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER WSBA #45396 Assistant Attorney General Corrections Division P.O. Box 40116 Olympia, WA 98504 (360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1	
II.	AR	GUMENT
	A.	The Court Should Not Consider Arguments Raised Only by Amici
	B.	The Various Policy Arguments Raised by Amici Are Not Implicated by This Case, Which Concerns Williams's Individual, Current Conditions of Confinement
		 The Korematsu Center Raises Broad Questions About the Criminal Justice System That Are Not Implicated in this Case
		2. The National Lawyers Guild Does Not Explain Why or How the Various Sources of International Law Affect the Court's Analysis of the Constitutional Issues
		 The Health Experts Provide No Legal Analysis and No Cogent Discussion of the Risk to Williams in Light of His Vaccination
	C.	To the Extent That It Is Properly Raised, the Court Should Reject the ACLU's Novel Test8
III.	СО	NCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493, 131 S. Ct. 1910, 179 L. Ed. 2d 969 (2011) 12
Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State, 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003)
City of Seattle v. Evans, 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)
Colvin v. Inslee, 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020)
Duckworth v. Franzen, 780 F.2d 645, (7th Cir. 1985)
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S. Ct. 285, 50 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1976) 12
<i>Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> , 193 Wn.2d 36, 434 P.3d 999 (2019)
Gamble v. Estelle, 516 F.2d 937 (5th Cir. 1975), reversed by 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 12
In re Gronquist, 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999)
<i>Inmates of the Riverside Cnty. Jail v. Clark</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 823, 144 Cal. App. 3d 850 (1983)
Johnson v. Wayne Cnty., 213 Mich. App. 143, 540 N.W.2d 66 (1995)
<i>State v. Gonzalez,</i> 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988)

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)11
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 160 Wn. App. 1036, 2011 WL 1004554 (2011)
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1991) 10, 11

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.780	
RCW 42.56.565(1)	10
RCW 9.95.204(4)	10

<u>Rules</u>

RAP	16.4(c)(6)		. 3
-----	------------	--	-----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	6,	12
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 14	6, 9.	. 11
